Add: finance lease liabilities recognised as at 31 December 2018 4,404
(Less): Short-term leases and low-value leases expenses (265)

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2019 36,553

Of which are:
  Current lease liabilities 16,385
  Non-current lease liabilities 20,168

36,553

(c)	 Measurement of right-of-use assets

Other right-of-use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted by
the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the
balance sheet as at 31 December 2018.

– 9 –

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.2	 Change in accounting policy (Continued)

(d)	 Adjustments recognised in the balance sheet on 1 January 2019

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual item. Line items that
were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-total and totals
disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in
more detail by standard below.

Financial position (extract)

31 December
2018

As originally
presented HKFRS 16

1 January 2019
Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,483,219 (4,904) 1,478,315
Right-of-use assets – 773,659 773,659
Land use rights 732,937 (732,937) –
Total non-current assets 2,491,728 35,818 2,527,546

Current assets
Trade and other receivables and

prepayments 505,793 (3,669) 502,124
Total current assets 866,278 (3,669) 862,609

Total assets 3,358,006 32,149 3,390,155

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under finance lease 2,880 (2,880) –
Lease liabilities – 20,168 20,168
Total non-current liabilities 352,993 17,288 370,281

Current liabilities
Obligations under finance lease 1,524 (1,524) –
Lease liabilities – 16,385 16,385
Total current liabilities 626,484 14,861 641,345

Total liabilities 979,477 32,149 1,011,626

Total equity 2,378,529 – 2,378,529

(e)	 Lessor accounting

The Group did not need to make any adjustments to the accounting for assets held as lessor under
operating leases as a result of the adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases.

– 10 –

3	 REVENUE

Year ended
 31 December

 2019

Year ended
 31 December

 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Revenue from sales of prefabricated construction units 579,853 423,640
Revenue from sales of prefabricated construction equipments 65,032 18,586
Revenue from granting licenses 36,428 84,895
Rental income 13,271 1,919
Revenue from consulting service income 1,317 1,192

695,901 530,232